

No. 22-49

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
EFRAIN LORA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

—◆—

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—

MARY-CHRISTINE SUNGAILA
COMPLEX APPELLATE
LITIGATION GROUP LLP
620 Newport Center Drive
Suite 1100
Newport Beach, CA 92660
T: (949) 991-1900
mc.sungaila@calg.com

DEBORAH ENIX-ROSS
Counsel of Record
President
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
321 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
T: (312) 988-5000
amicusbriefs@americanbar.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Bar Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
<i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETI- TIONER.....	1
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
The ABA Criminal Justice Standards Support the Statutory Construction Urged by Peti- tioner	6
A. The consecutive sentence imposed on Pe- titioner represents one form of mandatory minimum sentencing. The ABA Standards and Kennedy Commission Report disfavor mandatory minimum sentences	6
B. The ABA Standards also favor the exer- cise of judicial sentencing discretion, in- cluding the imposition of concurrent or less than consecutive sentences in individ- ual cases	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Buchanan v. Kentucky</i> , 483 U.S. 402 (1987)	4
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976)	4
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92 (2016)	4
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	9
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	3
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	4
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	4
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 924	2, 5, 8, 11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA Criminal Justice Standards Comm., <i>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice</i> <i>Sentencing</i> (3d ed. 1994)	6, 8-11
ABA Justice Kennedy Comm’n, <i>Reports with Recommendations to</i> <i>the ABA House of Delegates</i> (Aug. 2004)	4, 7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Warren R. Burger, <i>Introduction: The ABA Standards for Criminal Justice</i> , 12 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 251 (1974)	3
Jill Farrell, <i>Mandatory Minimum Firearm Penalties: A Source of Sentencing Disparity?</i> , 5 Just. Res. & Pol’y 95 (2003).....	7, 8
Martin Marcus, <i>The Making of the ABA Crimi- nal Justice Standards: Forty Years of Excellence</i> , 23 Crim. Just. 10 (Winter 2009)	2, 3
Kevin R. Reitz & Curtis R. Reitz, <i>The American Bar Association’s New Sentencing Standards</i> , 6 Fed. Sent’g Rep. 169 (1993).....	3, 7, 11
